## RESOLUTION <u>18-05</u>

## REPEALING AND RECREATING ASSIGNED PARKING LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville has considered downtown parking concerns raised over the past few years; and

WHEREAS, the Platteville Common Council approved Resolutions 13-01, 13-40 and 14-09 establishing and expanding an assigned parking program to make spaces available on an annual or monthly basis; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Platteville that Resolutions 13-10, 13-40 and 14-09 be repealed.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that overnight parking in the following City owned parking lots in the Downtown be converted to assigned parking:

Thirteen parking spaces located in the parking lot bounded by Pine Street, Fourth Street and Bonson Street commonly known as the Post Office parking lot (Lot 5). Such spaces being the southernmost row of parking.

Eleven parking spaces located in the parking lot bounded by East Main Street and North Oak Street commonly known as the Oak Street parking lot (Lot 4). Such spaces being the westernmost row of parking.

Thirteen parking spaces located in the parking lot bounded by North Third Street, East Mineral Street, and North Fourth Street, commonly known as the Mineral Street parking lot (Lot 2). Such spaces being the row immediately adjacent to East Mineral Street.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that parking in the following City owned parking lots in the Downtown be designated as 24-hour parking at no charge:

Eighteen parking spaces located in the parking lot on the northwest corner of North Fourth Street and West Furnace Street (Lot 8)

Eight parking spaces located in the parking lot on the northeast corner of North Fourth Street and East Furnace Street (Lot 7)

Twenty-seven parking spaces located on the east side of Rountree Avenue. These spaces are considered "on street" parking, but are perpendicular to the direction of travel on Rountree Avenue. (Lot 6)

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager shall establish an assigned parking program for said parking spaces beginning on **August 1, 2018**.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fee for assigned spaces shall be established and amended from time to time in the Fee Schedule of the City of Platteville, payable in advance, under such terms and conditions as set by the City Manager.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revenue generated from the fees for assigned spaces shall be deposited in the general fund and recorded in a manner that ensures said funds are only used for new parking lots, maintenance of the existing parking lots listed above or other purposes within the downtown area.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that any spaces not assigned in lots 2, 4 or 5 listed above shall revert to no parking 3 AM to 6 AM.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate signage shall be erected to designate assigned stalls and which stalls may still be unassigned for purposes of parking and enforcement of rules in the preceding paragraph.

PASSED BY THE PLATTEVILLE COMMON COUNCIL on the 24th day of April 2018.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

Eileen Nickels, Council President

ATTEST:

Candace Koch, City Clerk